COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MUHLENBERG COUNTY)	
WATER DISTRICT #3 FOR AUTHORITY TO)) CASE NO. 2015-00279
ENTER INTO A LOAN AGREEMENT WITH THE)	
KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY)	
AND FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	
CONSTRUCT AN OFFICE BUILDING)	

ORDER

On August 10, 2015, Muhlenberg County Water District #3 ("Muhlenberg District #3") filed an application requesting that the Commission grant Muhlenberg District #3 a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to construct an office building. Through the same application, Muhlenberg District #3 requests approval of the financing for the project, a loan in the approximate amount of \$250,000. Muhlenberg District #3's application was accepted for filing on November 6, 2015, when all filing deficiencies were cured.

Pursuant to KRS 278.300(2), the Commission shall have 60 days from the date of the filing to consider Muhlenberg District #3's application for authority to issue or assume securities or evidences of indebtedness unless it is necessary for good cause to continue the application for longer time than 60 days. Additional information is needed in the record in this case, and it will be necessary to extend the time for ruling on the request for approval of the financing of the project beyond the 60-day limit in order to obtain and review the information. Therefore, the Commission finds good

cause exists to continue the financing application beyond the 60-day period specified in KRS 278.300(2).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Muhlenberg District #3's application for authority to issue or assume securities or evidences of indebtedness in connection with its request for a CPCN for an office building is continued beyond the 60-day period specified in KRS 278.300(2).

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 2 8 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

ATTEST

Executive Director

*Amy Frogue Associate Director Pennyrile Area Development District 300 Hammond Drive Hopkinsville, KENTUCKY 42240

*Muhlenberg County Water District #3 4789 Main Street P. O. Box 67 Bremen, KY 42325

*Dennis N Winters Attorney at Law PSC 125 W Broad Street Central City, KENTUCKY 42330